## 900245946 02/04/2013

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Southland Log Homes, Inc.		01/30/2013	CORPORATION:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Southland Log Homes LLC
Street Address:	7521 Broad River Road
City:	Irmo
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29063
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1959694	SOUTHLAND LOG HOMES
Serial Number:	78744641	SOUTHLAND LOG HOMES

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2148660991

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2148660997
Email: greve@bgvllp.com

Correspondent Name: Dee Greve

Address Line 1: 5949 Sherry Lane, Suite 900 Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75495

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SOUTHLAND
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott A. Buschmann
Signature:	/scott buschmann/
Olgitatule.	75COLL DUSCHITIATION

TRADEMARK REEL: 004955 FRAME: 0127 **JP \$65.00 1959**(

Date:	02/04/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment of US Trademark and Tsource=Assignment of US Trademark and Tsource	Frademark Application#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004955 FRAME: 0128

# ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARK AND TRADEMARK APPLICATION

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARK AND TRADEMARK APPLICATION (the "Assignment") is effective as of January 30, 2013, by and between Southland Log Homes, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and Southland Log Homes LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the entire right, title, and interest in the trademark and trademark application as set forth below (including any common law rights associated therewith) (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>"):

Trademark Name	Registration No.	Registration Date
SOUTHLAND LOG HOMES	1,959,694	3/5/1996
TO LITE A ME AS NO	C. LIN	7711 Yo
Trademark Application Name	Serial No.	File Date
SOUTHLAND LOG HOMES	78/744,641	11/1/2005

WHEREAS, Assignor, Assignee and certain other parties entered into a Contribution Agreement dated as of October 25, 2012 (the "Contribution Agreement"), pursuant to which, on the Closing Date (as such term is defined in the Contribution Agreement), Assignor contributed, assigned, conveyed, transferred and delivered to Assignee all of the operating assets of Assignor, including its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks together with the goodwill associated with the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, in light of the foregoing, the parties acknowledge that this Assignment is intended to effectuate an assignment to Assignee of all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill of the business associated with such Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns unto Assignee, and its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill associated with the Trademarks, as well as all rights to damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringement of such Trademarks or injury to said goodwill and the right to sue for and recover the same in Assignee's own name.

\* \* \* \* \*

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor, intending to be legally bound, has duly executed this Assignment as of the day and year first set forth above.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

SOUTHLAND LOG HOMES, INC.

Name: Scott A. Buschmann

Title: President

STATE OF GEORGIA	;
COUNTY OF ( ) DD	!

On this 31 day of January, 2013, before me a notary public, the undersigned, personally appeared Scott Buschmannknown to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same in the capacity and for the purposes therein contained.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

